10/01/2015 503505873

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3552499

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN DOUGLAS CORLESS	08/04/2011
ANDREW WEEKS KUENY	08/05/2011
MARK ANTHONY MELONI	08/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERITY INSTRUMENTS, INC.
Street Address:	2901 EISENHOWER STREET
City:	CARROLLTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75007

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13180508

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)480-8865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972-480-8800

Email: docket@hittgaines.com HITT GAINES, P.C. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 832570

Address Line 4: RICHARDSON, TEXAS 75080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VERI-0027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES W. GAINES
SIGNATURE:	/Charles W. Gaines/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=VERI-0027_Assignment#page1.tif source=VERI-0027_Assignment#page2.tif source=VERI-0027_Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 036706 FRAME: 0906 503505873

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, John Douglas Corless residing at 10416 Baroness Drive, Dallas, TX 75229; Andrew Weeks Kueny residing at 5630 Morningside Avenue, Dallas, TX 75206; Mark Anthony Meloni residing at 5209 Reed Drive, The Colony, TX 75056 have made an invention in a

REFERENCED AND STABILIZED OPTICAL MEASUREMENT SYSTEM

for	which a	application for United States Patent	
		is made on even date herewith.	
	\boxtimes	was filed on July 11, 2011 and assigned Serial No.	13180508
		(attorney docket number 946959600081).	

WHEREAS, Verity Instruments, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Texas and having its principal place of business at 2901 Eisenhower Street, Carrollton, Texas, United States 75007, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Verity Instruments, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and to claim priority under the provisions of the International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by us during the period of our employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Verity Instruments, Inc., as assignee of the entire interest.

We do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which Verity Instruments, Inc., its successors and assigns, may deem necessary in order to secure unto itself its successors and assigns the full right, title and interest in and to the full enjoyment of said invention or any part thereof and the said Letters Patent or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration.

We hereby authorize and request my attorney, Rudolph J. Buchel, Jr (USPTO Reg. No. 43,448) of Rudolph J. Buchel, Jr., P.C. (USPTO Customer No. 41498), to enter such identification information necessary for the identification of said patent application after the execution of the present assignment, to wit, to insert herein to the above section(s) an indication said patent application is made on even date herewith, and/or, the filing date and application number of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on the date set after our signatures.

John Douglas Corless	Date:
And Lucy Andrew Weeks Kueny	Date: <u>8/5///</u>
Mark Anthony Meloni	Date: <u>8/9///</u>

STATE OF Texas §
COUNTY OF DENTON \$
On this 4th day of AUSUST , 201/, before me personally appeared John Douglas Corless, to me personally known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed. GARY D. LORENZANA My Commission Express June 06, 2013 MOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF Texas §
COUNTY OF (ENTON) §
On this
STATE OF Texas §
COUNTY OF DENTON §
On this
/ MOTARY PUBLIC